for sale, loan, or distribution, any instrument or article, or any drug or medicine; for the prevention of conception, or for causing unlawful abortion; or shall write or print, or cause to be written or printed, a card, circular, pamphlet, advertisement, or notice of any kind, or shall give oral information, stating when, where, how, or whom, or by what means such article or medicine can be obtained or who manufactures it, shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor and punished by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than one year or by a fine of not more than \$500 or by both.

Sec. 2. [617.251] Sale of articles relating to prevention of conception or disease. Instruments, articles, drugs or medicines for the prevention of conception or disease may be sold, offered for sale, distributed or dispensed only by persons or organizations recognized as dealing primarily with health or welfare. Anyone convicted of violation of this section shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor and punished by imprisonment not to exceed one year or by a fine of not more than \$500 or both.

Approved May 12, 1965.

CHAPTER 396—S. F. No. 1027

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain real estate owned by the state to the Minneapolis Society For The Blind, Inc. subject to certain restrictions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; Society For The Blind. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the governor, upon recommendation of the commissioner of highways, shall transfer and convey by quit claim deed, in such form as the attorney general approves, in the name of the state of Minnesota, to the Minneapolis Society For The Blind, Inc., the following described real estate situated in Hennepin County, Minnesota, to wit:

All that part of the five following described tracts:

That part of Lot 7, Block 10, Groveland Addition to Minneapolis, according to the plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in and for Hennepin County, described as follows: Commencing at a point 16.5 feet north of the southeast corner of said Lot 7; thence north along the easterly line of said Lot 7, a distance of

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- 7.5 feet; thence westerly in a straight line to a point on the west line of said Lot 7, distant 23.4 feet north of the southwest corner of said Lot 7; thence south a distance of 7.5 feet on the west line of said Lot 7; thence east in a straight line to the point of beginning, which lies easterly of a line run parallel with and distant 1 foot east of the west line of said Lot 7;
- 2. That part of Lot 7, Block 10, Groveland Addition to Minneapolis, according to the plat thereof now on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in and for Hennepin County, described as follows: Commencing 2 feet south of the northeast corner of said Lot 7; thence south 24 feet; thence westerly to a point 26.6 feet south of the northwest corner of said Lot 7; thence north 24 feet; thence easterly to beginning, which lies easterly of the west 1 foot of said Lot 7;
- 3. Lot 6 and that part of Lot 7, Block 10, Groveland Addition to Minneapolis, according to the plat thereof now on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in and for Hennepin County, described as follows: Beginning at a point which is the northeast corner of said Lot 7; thence southerly along the east line of said Lot 7, a distance of 2 feet; thence westerly in a straight line to a point in the west line of said Lot 7, which point is 2.6 feet south of the northwest corner of said Lot 7; thence northerly along the west line of said Lot 7, a distance of 2.6 feet to a point which is the northwest corner of said Lot 7; thence along the north line of said Lot 7 to the point of beginning; which lies easterly of a line run parallel with and distant 1 foot easterly of the west line of said Lots 6 and 7;
- 4. Lots 4 and 5, Block 10, Groveland Addition to Minneapolis, according to the plat thereof now on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in and for Hennepin County, except the westerly 1 foot thereof;
- Lots 2, 3, 20 and 21, Block 10, Groveland Addition to Minneapolis, according to the plat thereof now on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in and for Hennepin County;

which lies southerly and westerly of the following described line:

Beginning at a point on the west line of Lot 20, said Block 10, distant 48 feet north of the southwest corner thereof; thence run northeasterly to a point, distant 57 feet northerly (measured at right angles) from a point on the south

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:

line of said Lot 20, distant 32 feet east of the southwest corner thereof; thence run northeasterly to a point distant 60 feet northerly (measured at right angles) from a point on the south line of said Lot 20, distant 65 feet east of the southwest corner thereof; thence run easterly to a point on the east line of Lot 21, said Block 10, distant 60 feet north of the southeast corner of said Lot 20 (when measured along the east line of said Lots 20 and 21); thence run southeasterly to a point, distant 41 feet easterly (measured at right angles) from a point on the east line of said Lot 20, distant 27 feet north of the southeast corner thereof; thence run southeasterly to a point on the south line of Lot 4, said Block 10, distant 84 feet east of the southwest corner of said Lot 4; thence run southeasterly to a point on the south line of the first above described tract, distant 5 feet westerly of the southeast corner thereof and there terminating;

also all rights that the State may have to a strip of land 7.5 feet in width, said strip described as follows: Commencing 16.5 feet north of the southeast corner of Lot 7, Block 10, Groveland Addition to Minneapolis, according to the plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in and for Hennepin County; thence south along easterly line of said Lot 7, a distance of 7.5 feet; thence west in a straight line to a point on the west line of said Lot 7, distant 8.4 feet north of the southwest corner; thence north a distance of 7.5 feet along said west line; thence east in a straight line to point of beginning.

Subject to the following restriction: No access shall be permitted to Trunk Highway No. 169 (Legislative Route No. 110) from the above described real estate along the above described line.

Sec. 2. The consideration to be paid by the Minneapolis Society For The Blind, Inc. to the state of Minnesota for deposit into the trunk highway fund for the real estate to be conveyed hereunder shall be in the amount of \$2500.

Approved May 12, 1965.

CHAPTER 397—S. F. No. 1032

An act relating to taxes on and measured by net income, amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 290.53, Subdivision 2.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout: